FY2025 Budget Amendment Increase #213 Department of Emergency Services (DES) Billing Contract 

Account Overrun 

A motion was made by Commissioner Patterson, seconded by Commissioner Stewart and passed, with 

Commissioners Stewart, Patterson, and Collins present, voting in favor to approve FY2025 Budget 

Amendment Increase #213 for one hundred and sixty-six thousand four hundred dollars ($166,400.00). 

*Commissioners Bowling and Coates were not present for the vote. 

FY2025 Budget Amendment Increase #174 Support Credit Card Processing Budget Inspections and 

Review Fund 

A motion was made by Commissioner Stewart, seconded by Commissioner Patterson and passed, with 

Commissioners Stewart, Patterson, and Collins present, voting in favor to approve FY2025 Budget 

Amendment Increase #174 for two hundred and sixteen thousand dollars ($216,000.00). 

*Commissioners Bowling and Coates were not present for the vote. 

FY2025 Budget Transfer Request #626 Cover FY2025 Year End Expenses Building Inspections 

A motion was made by Commissioner Stewart, seconded by Commissioner Patterson and passed, with 

Commissioners Stewart, Patterson, and Collins present, voting in favor to approve FY2025 Budget 

Transfer Request #626 for nine hundred and thirty thousand dollars ($930,000.00). *Commissioners 

Bowling and Coates were not present for the vote. 

FY2025 Budget Transfer Request #186 Move Old Washington Road Sewer Budget to Sewer 

Contingency Project Budget 

A motion was made by Commissioner Stewart, seconded by Commissioner Patterson and passed, with 

Commissioners Stewart, Patterson, and Collins present, voting in favor to approve FY2025 Budget 

Transfer Request #186 for two million one hundred and eleven thousand five hundred and seventy 

dollars ($2,111,570.00). *Commissioners Bowling and Coates were not present for the vote. 

FY2025 Budget Transfer Request #821 Consultant Streamline Review Process Infrastructure 

Management 

A motion was made by Commissioner Patterson, seconded by Commissioner Stewart and passed, with 

Commissioners Stewart, Patterson, and Collins present, voting in favor to approve FY2025 Budget 

Transfer Request #821 for sixty-four thousand five hundred dollars ($64,500.00). *Commissioners 

Bowling and Coates were not present for the vote. 

A motion was made by Commissioner Patterson, seconded by Commissioner Stewart and passed, with 

Commissioners Stewart, Patterson, and Collins present, voting in favor to carry over the one hundred 

thousand dollars $100,000.00 of the general fund and the sixty-four thousand five hundred dollars 

($64,500.00) to the FY2026 Budget. *Commissioners Bowling and Coates were not present for the 

vote. 

Change Order #35 Mattawoman Flow Equalization Basin ITB 20-35  
(Mr. Olin Straus, Senior Project Manager-Utilities, Mr. James Sizemore, Acting Deputy Director-Utilities, and Mr.

[...]

A motion was made by Commissioner Stewart, seconded by Commissioner Patterson and passed, with 

Commissioners Stewart, Patterson, and Collins present, voting in favor to approve Change Order #35 

Mattawoman Flow Equalization Basin ITB 20-35 for one hundred and seventy-five thousand dollars 

($175,000.00).  *Commissioners Bowling and Coates were not present for the vote. 

A motion was made by Commissioner Stewart, seconded by Commissioner Patterson and passed, with 

Commissioners Stewart, Patterson, and Collins present, voting in favor to approve FY2025 Budget 

Amendment Increase # 915 for one hundred and seventy-five thousand dollars ($175,000.00).  

*Commissioners Bowling and Coates were not present for the vote. 

Board of Education FY2025 Inter-Category Budget Change Request  
(Mr. Jacob Dyer, Director, and Ms. Samantha Chiriaco, Chief of Budget, Department of Fiscal and Administrative Services;

[...]

Submitted by Submitted by Bill Smith on behalf of Charles County Volunteer Firemen’s Association 

The income cap is state legislation. The amount of the credit can be changed by County Code. 

The Commissioners directed staff to bring back a fiscal note evaluation to reach the two thousand five 

hundred dollar credit ($2500.00) in a phased approach for both the one hundred and fifty thousand 

dollar ($150,000.00) household and the two hundred and fifty thousand dollar ($250,000.00) 

household.  

Also consider revisiting this with the Charles County State Delegation for State Code and the 

possibility of a phase in approach from the one hundred and fifty thousand dollar ($150,000.00) 

household to the two hundred and fifty thousand dollar ($250,000.00) household. 

Commissioners' New Business  

Commissioner Patterson informed the Board that he would be putting in an agenda request to schedule 

a special session on August 6, 2025. 

At 4:43 p.m., a motion was made by Commissioner Stewart, seconded by Commissioner Patterson